In Re: Ryan Ramsey

TO: Ryan Ramsey PO Box 906 Lawtey, FL 32058 Case No.: FEC 18-477

Division of Elections 500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF VIRTUAL HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 25, 2021, at 8:30 am EST, or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard.

Please note that because of COVID-19, this will be a virtual meeting conducted by remote video or teleconference. Enclosed you will find additional details on joining the video conference via GoToWebinar, 9-Digit Webinar ID 640938187 or via teleconference by dialing (866) 901-6455 and entering the meeting access code 278040912, when prompted. If you wish to speak before the Commission, you will need to appear by webcam and will be sworn in remotely. Please be advised that the Commission will consider multiple cases, so you will need to wait until your case is considered. If you have any questions, please contact Commission staff at (850) 922-4539.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will *not* be permitted to address the Commission. In addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will *not* be permitted to attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

<u>*Tim Vaccaro*</u> Executive Director Florida Elections Commission May 10, 2021 Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider **an appeal from an automatic fine**, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order before a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order after a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a **probable cause hearing**, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. *Respondent may not testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing*. The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be *charged* with a violation and, before the Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an **informal hearing**, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, *he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources* at the hearing. A financial affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.



Florida Elections Commission

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 <u>FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us</u>



Commission Meeting May 25, 2021 at 8:30AM via GoToWebinar and OpenVoice

In order to participate in the public portion of the May 25, 2021, Florida Elections Commission meeting, please follow the instructions below:

- A. GoToWebinar Remote Video Conferencing
 - 1. Open your web browser and search GoToWebinar or enter <u>www.gotowebinar.com</u>.
 - 2. Select "Join" in the upper right corner of the website.
 - 3. Enter the 9-digit Webinar ID: 640938187 and your email address.
 - 4. Register your name and email address.
 - 5. You will automatically join the meeting as an attendee. Attendees are muted and can choose to utilize their webcam.
- B. OpenVoice Teleconference
 - 1. Call 1-866-901-6455
 - 2. Enter Access Code 278-040-912
 - 3. You will automatically join the meeting as an Attendee. Attendees are muted.

While this is a public meeting and advanced registration is not mandatory, <u>we ask that if you plan</u> to attend via Video Conference or Teleconference, that you notify our office in advance. This will give the Commission the opportunity to organize the agenda as efficiently as possible. It will be the goal of the Commission to hear cases in which parties are present, first, in order to reduce the standby time of the parties in attendance.

You can call or email our office of your intent to participate or of any questions you may have regarding this meeting. Please provide the case number(s) of interest, when contacting our office.

Thank you,

Commission Staff

Florida Elections Commission, Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: FEC 18-477

Ryan Ramsey, Respondent.

ORDER CONTINUING CASE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") at its regularly scheduled meeting on February 23, 2021, in Tallahassee, Florida.

Respondent requested that the matter be continued.

The Commission reviewed Respondent's request and considered Staff's response.

Respondent's request was GRANTED.

THIS MATTER is continued until the next available meeting of the Florida Elections

Commission.

NO FURTHER CONTINUANCES shall be granted WITHOUT GOOD CAUSE SHOWN.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on February 23, 2021.

Joni Alexis Poitier, Vice Chair Florida Elections Commission Copies furnished to: Mattie T. Clay, Attorney Ryan Ramsey, Respondent Division of Elections, Complainant

Order Continuing Case FEC Case # 18-477

Florida Elections Commission, Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: FEC 18-477

Ryan Ramsey, Respondent.

ORDER CONTINUING CASE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") at its regularly scheduled meeting on February 23, 2021, in Tallahassee, Florida.

Respondent requested that the matter be continued.

The Commission reviewed Respondent's request and considered Staff's response.

Respondent's request was GRANTED.

THIS MATTER is continued until the next available meeting of the Florida Elections

Commission.

NO FURTHER CONTINUANCES shall be granted WITHOUT GOOD CAUSE SHOWN.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on February 23, 2021.

Joni Alexis Poitier, Vice Chair Florida Elections Commission Copies furnished to: Mattie T. Clay, Attorney Ryan Ramsey, Respondent Division of Elections, Complainant

Order Continuing Case FEC Case # 18-477

In Re: Ryan Ramsey

TO: Ryan Ramsey Post Office Box 906 Lawtey, FL 32058-2058 Case No.: FEC 18-477

Division of Elections 500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF VIRTUAL HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on February 23, 2021 at 8:30 am, EST, or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard.

Please note that because of COVID-19, this will be a virtual meeting conducted by remote video or teleconference. Enclosed you will find additional details on joining the video conference via GoToWebinar, 9-Digit Webinar ID 627-359-707, or via teleconference by dialing (877) 309-2071 and entering the meeting access code 324-720-215, when prompted. If you wish to speak before the Commission, you will need to appear by webcam and will be sworn in remotely. Please be advised that the Commission will consider multiple cases, so you will need to wait until your case is considered. If you have any questions, please contact Commission staff at (850) 922-4539.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which motions to dismiss or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will *not* be permitted to address the Commission. In addition, some cases (including those in which motions to dismiss or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will *not* be permitted to attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director Florida Elections Commission February 2, 2021 Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider **an appeal from an automatic fine**, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a **probable cause hearing**, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. *Respondent may not testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing*. The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be *charged* with a violation and, before the Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an **informal hearing**, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, *he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources* at the hearing. A financial affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.



Florida Elections Commission

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 <u>FEC@myfloridalegal.com</u> · <u>www.fec.state.fl.us</u>



Commission Meeting February 23, 2021 at 8:30AM via GoToWebinar and OpenVoice

In order to participate in the public portion of the February 23, 2021, Florida Elections Commission meeting, please follow the instructions below:

- A. GoToWebinar Remote Video Conferencing
 - 1. Open your web browser and search GoToWebinar or enter <u>www.gotowebinar.com</u>
 - 2. Select Join A Webinar in the upper right corner of the website
 - 3. Enter the 9-digit Webinar ID: 627-359-707 And your email address
 - 4. Register your name and email address
 - 5. You will automatically join to the meeting as an attendee. Attendees are muted and can choose to their webcam.
- B. OpenVoice Teleconference
 - 1. Call 1-877-309-2071
 - 2. Enter Audio Access Code 324-720-215
 - 3. You will automatically join the meeting as an attendee. Attendees are muted.

While this is a public meeting and advanced registration is not mandatory, we ask that if you plan to attend via Video Conference or Teleconference, that you notify our office in advance. This will give the Commission the opportunity to organize the agenda as efficiently as possible. It will be the goal of the Commission to hear cases in which parties are present, first, in order to reduce the standby time of the parties in attendance.

You can call or email our office of your intent to participate or of any questions you may have regarding this meeting. Please provide the case number(s) of interest, when contacting our office.

Thank you,

Commission Staff

Florida Elections Commission, Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: FEC 18-477

Ryan Ramsey, Respondent.

_____/

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") at its regularly scheduled meeting on December 1, 2020, in Tallahassee, Florida.

On March 6, 2020, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff's Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint, Report of Investigation, Staff's Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is **probable cause** to charge Respondent with the following violation(s):

Count 1:

On or about September 20, 2018, Ryan Ramsey violated Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes, when he failed to file the campaign's 2018 Termination Report reflecting the disposition of all remaining campaign funds within 90 days after being eliminated as a candidate.

Count 2:

On or around September 20, 2018, Ryan Ramsey violated Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign's 2018 Termination Report.

The Commission finds that there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on December 1, 2020.

Jori Alexis Poitier, Vice Chair Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to: Mattie T. Clay, Attorney Ryan Ramsey, Respondent Division of Elections, Complainant

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to resolve this case by <u>consent order</u> where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the violation(s) and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in the Order of Probable Cause.

Second, you may request an <u>informal hearing</u> held before the Commission, if you <u>do not</u> dispute any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have thirty (30) days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony is unnecessary.

Third, you may request a <u>formal hearing</u> held before an administrative law judge in the Division of Administrative Hearings ("DOAH"), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have thirty (30) days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you.

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH or an informal hearing before the Commission within thirty (30) days of the date this Order of Probable Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order.

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 West Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, *Florida Administrative Code*, and other applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available.

∕

In Re: Ryan Ramsey

TO: Ryan Ramsey Post Office Box 906 Lawtey, FL 32058-2058 Case No.: FEC 18-477

Division of Elections 500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, **December 1, 2020 at 10:00 AM**, *or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard*, at the following location: **Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.** Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will *not* be permitted to address the Commission. In addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will *not* be permitted to attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director Florida Elections Commission November 9, 2020 Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider **an appeal from an automatic fine**, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order before a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order after a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a **probable cause hearing**, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. *Respondent may not testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing*. The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be *charged* with a violation and, before the Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an **informal hearing**, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, *he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources* at the hearing. A financial affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.

In Re: Ryan Ramsey

Case No.: FEC 18-477

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this written recommendation for disposition of the referral in this case recommending that there is **probable cause** to charge Respondent with violating **Sections 106.141(1)**, and **106.19(1)(c)**, **Florida Statutes**, and **no probable cause** to charge Respondent with violating **Section 106.07(7)**, **Florida Statutes**. Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation submitted on December 17, 2019, the following facts and law support this staff recommendation:

1. On December 14, 2018, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") received a referral from the Department of State, Division of Elections ("Division" or "Complainant"), alleging that Ryan Ramsey ("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

2. Respondent was a 2018 candidate for State Representative, District 19. Respondent's Statement of Candidate form ("DS-DE 84") was filed on August 3, 2017. (ROI Exhibit 3)¹

3. By letter dated January 18, 2019, the Executive Director notified Respondent that Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions:

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, Respondent, a 2018 candidate for State Representative, may have failed to notify the filing officer on the prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed on that date because he had not received funds, made contributions, or expended reportable funds during the 2018 termination reporting period.

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, Respondent, a 2018 candidate for State Representative, failed to timely file his 2018 Termination Report reflecting the disposition of all remaining campaign funds.

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, Respondent, a 2018 candidate for State Representative, may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to include

¹ The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as "ROI."

information in his 2018 Termination Report, as required by Chapter 106.

4. On August 3, 2017, Respondent filed his Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository for Candidates form ("DS-DE 9") appointing Brandi Hicks as treasurer for his campaign. (ROI Exhibit 1, page 1) On May 14, 2018, Respondent appointed himself as treasurer for his campaign. (ROI Exhibit 1, page 2)

5. By letter dated August 4, 2017, Kristi Reid Willis, Chief, Bureau of Election Records, sent Respondent a letter acknowledging that the Division had received his DS-DE 9 and that his name was placed on the 2018 active candidate list. (ROI Exhibit 2, page 1)

6. The acknowledgment letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to use the electronic filing system ("EFS"), and provided Respondent with a user identification number and initial password to grant access to the EFS. (ROI Exhibit 2, page 1) The letter further advised Respondent that all of the Division's publications and reporting forms were available on its website and directed Respondent to print out Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and the *Calendar of Reporting Dates*, as well as other relevant documents. (ROI Exhibit 2, page 2)

Alleged Violation: Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes

7. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by failing to timely file the campaign's 2018 Termination Report.

8. Respondent did not qualify and was eliminated as a candidate. Respondent was required to dispose of the funds on deposit in his campaign account and file the campaign's 2018 Termination Report within 90 days after being eliminated as a candidate.

9. On September 21, 2018, November 7, 2018, and November 20, 2018, the Division sent letters notifying Respondent that his report had not been received. (ROI Exhibits 4 & 5)

10. A subpoena was issued to Respondent's designated campaign depository to ascertain whether any financial activity occurred during the relevant reporting period, i.e., June 23, 2018 – September 20, 2018. Respondent's bank records show six or more contributions totaling \$1,602.12 (including transfers from PayPal), eight expenditures totaling \$608.03, and six bank fees totaling \$36. (ROI Exhibit 6) (*See* ROI, page 3, Table)

11. Respondent stated that his wife helped him with the campaign reporting but acknowledged that he was ultimately responsible for it. He stated that a termination report was eventually filed. (ROI Exhibit 8, page 1) On February 4, 2019, the report was filed. It was 137 days late. (ROI Exhibit 7)

12. As it appears that Respondent had reportable financial activity during the relevant reporting period, Respondent was required to file the campaign's 2018 Termination Report within 90 days after being eliminated as a candidate, but failed to do so.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes

13. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign's 2018 Termination Report.

14. Based on the above analysis, Respondent had reportable financial activity during the relevant reporting period. Therefore, Respondent was required to disclose the financial activity on the campaign's 2018 Termination Report.

15. To date, Respondent has not disclosed the 2,246.15 in financial activity but rather disclosed six expenditures which are not supported by Respondent's bank records. (ROI Exhibit 6; Attachment A) With regard to Respondent's deliberate failure to include information on the campaign's report, he may have failed to disclose the campaign's financial activity as the funds were not disposed of properly pursuant to sections 106.141(4)(a), and 106.11(5), Florida Statutes, but were spent at gas stations, grocery stores, a restaurant, and a tow company or were withdrawn as cash at an ATM. (ROI Exhibit 6)

16. Respondent deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign's 2018 Termination Report.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes

17. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by failing to notify the filing officer on the prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed for the 2018 Termination reporting period.

18. Based on the above analysis, the campaign was not required to submit a notice of no activity for the 2018 Termination reporting period as there was reportable financial activity that Respondent was required to disclose on his 2018 Termination Report.

19. "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has committed the offense charged. *Schmitt v. State*, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustworthy information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an offense has been committed. *Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favino*, 667 So. 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).

20. The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a 2018 candidate for State Representative, District 19. Respondent failed to file the campaign's 2018 Termination Report within 90 days after being eliminated as a candidate. Respondent deliberately failed to include

information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign's 2018 Termination Report. Respondent was not required to notify the filing officer that he would not be filing his 2018 Termination Report because the campaign had reportable financial activity.

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes, and find probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following:

Count 1:

On or about September 20, 2018, Ryan Ramsey violated Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes, when he failed to file the campaign's 2018 Termination Report reflecting the disposition of all remaining campaign funds within 90 days after being eliminated as a candidate.

Count 2:

On or around September 20, 2018, Ryan Ramsey violated Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign's 2018 Termination Report.

Respectfully submitted on March b, 2020.

Stephanie J. Curningham Assistant General Course

T I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this _____ day of March 2020.

m Vaccaro

Executive Director





Campaign Expenditures

2018 General Election Ryan Ramsey (LPF) State Representative

This information is being provided as a convenience to the public, has been processed by the Division of Elections and should be cross referenced with the original report on file with the Division of Elections in case of questions. About the Campaign Finance Data Base

| Rpt Y: | r Rpt Type | Date | Amount | Expense Paid To | Address | City State Zip | | Purpose |
|--|----------------------|--|------------------------------------|---|---|--|---|--|
| 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 | TR TR TR TR | 09/20/2018 09/20/2018 09/20/2018 09/20/2018 09/20/2018 | -20.00 720.63 778.74 8.00 | ROSE CHRISTOPHER SANFORD DAVID RAMSEY RYAN LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF FLORIDA N TD BANK N/A | 606 W E MADISON ST | WALDO, FL 32694 N/A, FL LAWTEY, FL 32056 KEY WEST, FL, FL 33040 STARKE, FL 32091 | | DONATION REFUND DONATION REFUND CANDIDATE REIMBURSEMENT FOR FUNDS SPE DISPOSITION OF FUNDS TO STATE AFFILIA BANK FEE |
| 2018 6 Exp | | 09/20/2018 Selected | 500.00 1,967.37 | LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF BRADFORD | LAWTEY Query the Campaign Finance Data Base | FL, FL 32058 | • | DISPOSITION OF FUNDS TO COUNTY AFFILI |

[Department of State] [Division of Elections] [Candidates and Races] [Campaign Finance Information]

Attachat

Campaign Finance Activity - Pivision of Elections - Florida Department of State



Florida Department of State **Division of Elections**

2018 General Election Ryan Ramsey (LPF) State Representative

Campaign Finance Activity

Note: The information presented below was obtained from the Committee's/Candidate's Campaign Treasurer's Report filed with the Division of Elections. About the Campaign Finance Data Base.

| | | Contributions | | | | | |
|---|-------------------------|---------------|-------|--------|----------|-------|-----------|
| | Filing Period | Monetary | Loans | InKind | Expend | Other | Transfers |
| W | 08/03/2017 - 08/31/2017 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| W | 09/01/2017 - 09/30/2017 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| W | 10/01/2017 - 10/31/2017 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| W | 11/01/2017 - 11/30/2017 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| W | 12/01/2017 - 12/31/2017 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| W | 01/01/2018 - 01/31/2018 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| W | 02/01/2018 - 02/28/2018 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| W | 03/01/2018 - 03/31/2018 | 0.00 | 0,00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| W | 04/01/2018 - 04/30/2018 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| W | 05/01/2018 - 05/31/2018 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0 | 06/01/2018 - 06/22/2018 | 2,210.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 162.63 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0 | 06/23/2018 - 09/20/2018 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 1,967.37 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| ۲ | All Dates (Totals) | 2,210.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 2,130.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |

Note: ^(E) indicates that report was filed electronically \bigvee X Indicates that detail has not been released W Indicates that a waiver was filed and L Indicates that a loan report was filed

V

Select Detail Type

V

Select Sort Order Date(Ascending) Select Output Type
Display On Screen

Submit Query Now

Query the Campaign Finance Data Base

ment A

https://dos.elections.myflorida.com/cgi-bin/TreSel.exe

3/3/2020

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION REPORT OF INVESTIGATION Case No.: FEC 18-477

Respondent: Ryan Ramsey

Complainant: Division of Elections

Pursuant to Section 106.25(2), Florida Statutes, on December 14, 2018, the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) received information from the Division of Elections (Division) that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. Commission staff, therefore, investigated whether Respondent violated the following statutes:

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes, failure of a candidate who did not receive any contributions or make any expenditures during a reporting period to notify timely the filing officer, in writing, that no report is being filed;

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes, failure of a candidate to dispose of funds remaining in his campaign account within 90 days after he withdrew, became unopposed, was eliminated, or elected and to file a report reflecting the disposition of all remaining funds; and

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or organization from falsely reporting or deliberately failing to report information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

I. Preliminary Information:

1. Respondent, Ryan Ramsey, was a 2018 candidate for State Representative, District 19; he did not qualify.

2. Complainant is the Division.

3. Respondent's filing officer is Kristi Reid Willis, Chief, Bureau of Election Records.

4. On August 3, 2017, Respondent's Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository form (DS-DE 9) was filed with the Division. Respondent appointed Brandi A. Hicks as his campaign treasurer¹. To review the DS-DE 9 forms, refer to Exhibit 1.

¹ On May 14, 2018, Respondent replaced Brandi A. Hicks as campaign treasurer. On June 4, 2018, Respondent designated TD Bank as his campaign depository.

5. On August 4, 2017, Ms. Bronson sent Respondent a letter acknowledging his name had been placed on the active candidate list. The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to use the electronic filing system (EFS). Respondent was provided with a user identification number and initial password allowing him access to the EFS.

6. The letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the *Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook*, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates. The letter further advised Respondent that it was his responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. To review a copy of the acknowledgment letter, refer to Exhibit 2.

7. Respondent executed a Statement of Candidate form indicating that he had been provided access to read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; the form is dated as having been signed July 27, 2017. To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 3.

8. On September 21 and November 7, 2018, the Division sent Respondent letters stating that he had not filed either a termination-report or notification that no reportable activity occurred and reminded him that the filing date was September 20, 2018. The letters were mailed to Respondent at the address provided on his DS-DE 9 form. To review the letters relative to the termination-report, refer to Exhibit 4.

9. On November 20, 2018, the Division sent Respondent a letter marked "Final Notice" stating that his 2018 Termination-Report or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not been filed. The letter was mailed to Respondent at the address provided on his DS-DE 9 form and delivered on November 21, 2018. To review the letter marked Final Notice as well as the delivery confirmation, refer to Exhibit 5.

10. On December 14, 2018, the Commission staff received a referral from the Division alleging that Respondent failed to report campaign activity during the 2018 Termination-reporting period, or in the alternative, failed to notify the filing officer that no report would be filed. The allegations will be discussed in the paragraphs that follow.

II. Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes:

11. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not notifying the filing officer, in writing, that no report would be filed due to not receiving any contributions or making any expenditures during the termination-reporting period.

12. I subpoenaed Respondent's campaign account records from his designated campaign depository, TD Bank. Based on information from the campaign depository, it appears that Respondent was not required to notify the filing officer, in writing, with a notification-of-no-activity that no report would be filed. Rather, Respondent was required to file his 2018 Termination-Report to disclose financial activity.

13. A review of the campaign account records reveals the following activity during the

termination-reporting period². To review the monthly bank statements, refer to Exhibit 6.

| | FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FRO | DM JUNE 2018 |
|------------------|------------------------|---------------|
| DATE | PURPOSE | AMOUNT |
| 06/25/18 | 5 Electronic Deposits | \$1,302.12 |
| 06/25/18 | 1 Electronic Payment | \$81.58 |
| 06/29/18 | Maintenance Fee | \$10.00 |
| 06/29/18 | Paper Statement Fee | \$2.00 |
| F | INANCIAL ACTIVITY FROM | M JULY 2018 |
| DATE | PURPOSE | AMOUNT |
| 07/31/18 | Maintenance Fee | \$10.00 |
| 07/31/18 | Paper Statement Fee | \$2.00 |
| FIN | ANCIAL ACTIVITY FROM | AUGUST 2018 |
| DATE | PURPOSE | AMOUNT |
| 08/03 - 08/27/18 | 6 Electronic Payments | \$519.45 |
| 08/17/18 | Deposit | \$300.00 |
| 08/31/18 | Maintenance Fee | \$10.00 |
| 08/31/18 | Paper Statement Fee | \$2.00 |
| FINA | NCIAL ACTIVITY FROM SE | CPTEMBER 2018 |
| DATE | PURPOSE | AMOUNT |
| 09/17/18 | 1 Electronic Payment | \$7.00 |

14. Respondent did not offer a response to the referral nor did he return a questionnaire-

 $^{^{2}}$ Respondent did not qualify. Therefore, it appears that the reporting period for the termination-report covered June 23 – September 20, 2018.

15. No record was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this section of the election laws.

III. Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes:

16. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not timely filing his 2018 Termination-Report reflecting the disposition of all remaining campaign funds.

17. Respondent was a candidate in the 2018 election cycle; he did not qualify. Therefore, it appears that Respondent was required to dispose of his surplus funds by September 20, 2018.

18. As previously addressed, Respondent did not file his 2018 Termination-Report covering the reporting period of June 23 – September 20, 2018³. According to his monthly bank statements, on September 20, 2018, Respondent's campaign account had a balance of \$1,796.92⁴. To review the September 2018 bank statement, refer to Exhibit 6, page 4.

19. As per paragraph 14, Respondent did not offer a response to the referral nor did he return a questionnaire-affidavit.

20. No record was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this section of the election laws.

IV. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:

21. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not reporting campaign activity during the 2018 Termination-reporting period.

22. To review the circumstances relative to Respondent's campaign activity during the termination-reporting period, refer to paragraph 13.

23. According to Respondent's filing history, a notification-of-no-activity or a campaign report has been filed for each of the reporting periods prior to the reporting period covering the termination-report. To review Respondent's filing history, refer to Exhibit 7.

24. No record was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this section of the election laws.

V. FEC History:

25. Respondent has no prior history with the Florida Elections Commission.

³ Respondent eventually filed his TR with the Division on February 4, 2019.

⁴ Bank records disclose that the account was closed with a zero balance on January 22, 2019.

Conclusion:

26. On December 16 and 17, 2019, I attempted to contact Respondent for the purpose of reviewing the case with him and to afford him an opportunity for questions or comments. However, each attempt was unsuccessful. To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8.

Respectfully submitted on December 17, 2019.

eillmith

Keith Smith Investigation Specialist

Current address of Respondent

Ryan Ramsey Post Office Box 906 Lawtey, Florida 32058 Current address of Complainant

Division of Elections 500 South Bronough Street, Room 316 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250

Name and Address of Filing Officer:

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief Bureau of Election Records 500 South Bronough Street, Room 316 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250

Copy furnished to: Cole Kekelis, Chief Regulatory Counsel

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION REPORT OF INVESTIGATION Ryan Ramsey -- FEC 18-477

| | LIST OF EXHIBITS |
|-------------|---|
| Exhibits #s | Description of Exhibits |
| Exhibit 1 | DS-DE 9 |
| Exhibit 2 | Acknowledgment letter to R |
| Exhibit 3 | Statement of Candidate |
| Exhibit 4 | Ltrs dated 09/21/18 & 11/07/18 |
| Exhibit 5 | Final Notice ltr/delivery confirmation |
| Exhibit 6 | Bank statements (June – September 2018) |
| Exhibit 7 | R's filing history |
| Exhibit 8 | Phone Log |

| | HANDDELIVERED | | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES (Section 106.021(1), F.S.) (PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) | RECEIVED 17 AUG-3 PM 3: 36 DIVISION OF ELECTIONS SECRETARY OF STATE | | | | | | |
| NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying officer before opening the campaign account. | OFFICE USE ONLY | | | | | | |
| | reasurer/Deputy 🔲 Depository 🗌 Office 🔲 Party | | | | | | |
| Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last) PAN PUSSEL PAMSEY Telephone E-mail address 994) 813-9092 Brewerrac Qgmailie Office sought (include district, circuit, group number) Office sought (include district, circuit, group number) Office lip A HUGE OF REPRESENTATION B. If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill | 7. If a candidate for a <u>nonpartisan</u> office, check if applicable: My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate. | | | | | | |
| Write-In No Party Affiliation DO LIDER TARIAN PARTY OF FLOCI Planty candidate. | | | | | | | |
| 9. I have appointed the following person to act as my 10. Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer <u>BRANDI</u> HICKS 11. Mailing Address POBX FOB | Campaign Treasurer Deputy Treasurer 12. Telephone (904) 813-90\$2 | | | | | | |
| 13. City 14. County 15. Sta LAWTEY BRADFORD FI | ate 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address | | | | | | |
| 18. I have designated the following bank as my | Primary Depository | | | | | | |
| 19. Name of Bank COMMUNITY STATE BANK | 20. Address RIL S WACANIT ST | | | | | | |
| 21. City STARKE BRADFORD | BII S WALNUT ST 23. State 24. Zip Code FLORIDIA 32091 | | | | | | |
| | E FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND Y AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. | | | | | | |
| 25. Date 26. Signature of Candidate X M | | | | | | | |
| I. BARNIDI A HICKS (Please Print or Type Name) | t (fill in the blanks and check the appropriate block) | | | | | | |
| designated above as: Campaign Treasure | basen | | | | | | |
| 1 1 Date | Signature of Campaign Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer | | | | | | |

| 1 | | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | | | | |
| | RECEIVED | | | | | | |
| APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER | RECEIVED UE PARTMENT OF STATE | | | | | | |
| AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES | 2018 MAY 14 AM 10: 35 | | | | | | |
| (Section 106.021(1), F.S.) | DIVISION OF FLECTIONS | | | | | | |
| (PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) | TALLAHASSEE, FL | | | | | | |
| NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying officer before opening the campaign account. | OFFICE USE ONLY | | | | | | |
| 1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): | | | | | | | |
| | reasurer/Deputy Depository Office Departy | | | | | | |
| 2. Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last) | 3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip code) | | | | | | |
| 1242N RUSSELL Ramsey | PO BOX 904 | | | | | | |
| 4. Telephone 5. E-mail address | n Lautey FL 32058 | | | | | | |
| (904) P13-9012 breverlac Egnor L-10 | / | | | | | | |
| 6. Office sought (include district, circuit, group number) FL Hove of Representatives | If a candidate for a <u>nonpartisan</u> office, check if applicable: | | | | | | |
| Dist. 19 | My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate. | | | | | | |
| 8. If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a | | | | | | | |
| Write-In No Party Affiliation | PRIDN PORTY of FL Party candidate. | | | | | | |
| 9. I have appointed the following person to act as my | Gampaign Treasurer Deputy Treasurer | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| 10. Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer | | | | | | | |
| TZYAN Ramsey (self) | 12. Telephone | | | | | | |
| 12yan Ramsey (self) 11. Mailing Address | 12. Telephone (924) 813-9092 | | | | | | |
| 12yan Ramsey (self) 11. Mailing Address PO Box 906 13. City 14. County 15. Sta | (904) 813-9092 ate 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address | | | | | | |
| 12yan Ramsey (self) 11. Mailing Address PO BOX 906 13. City Lawfay Bradford FL | ate 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address 32058 DRENCARACEGMAIL. | | | | | | |
| TZYANRamsey(self)11. Mailing AddressPOBox90Box13. City14. County15. StaLawfayyBRadford18. I have designated the following bank as my | 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address 32058 DREWCRADC @gmail Primary Depository Secondary Depository | | | | | | |
| 12yan Ramsey (self) 11. Mailing Address PO PO Box 906 13. City 14. County Lawtay Bradford 18. I have designated the following bank as my [19. Name of Bank 1 | 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address 32058 DREwCARAC @gmail Primary Depository Secondary Depository 20. Address | | | | | | |
| Tay an Ramsey (self)11. Mailing AddressPO Box Gold13. City14. County15. StaLawtayBRadford18. I have designated the following bank as my19. Name of BankCommunityCommunity21. City22. County | (904) 813-9092 ate 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address 32058 DREWCRN2C@Mail Primary Depository Secondary Depository 20. Address 811 811 SWAME 5t 23. State 24. Zip Code | | | | | | |
| Tay an Ramsey (self)11. Mailing AddressPD Bax 90613. City14. County15. StaLawfayBradford18. I have designated the following bank as my19. Name of BankCommunityGardCommunityStateBankCommunityStateBank | (904) 813-9092 ate 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address 32058 DRENCARAC CAMBIL. M Primary Depository Secondary Depository 20. Address 811 SWAMA ST | | | | | | |
| Tay an Ramsey (self) 11. Mailing Address PO Box Address PO Box Address 13. City 14. County 15. Sta Bradford 18. I have designated the following bank as my 19. Name of Bank Community Jack Bradford 21. City Stack Bradford Brad | (904) 813-9092 ate 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address 32058 DREWCRN2C@Mail Primary Depository Secondary Depository 20. Address 811 811 SWAME 5t 23. State 24. Zip Code | | | | | | |
| Tay an Ramsey (self) 11. Mailing Address PO Box Address PO Box Address 13. City 14. County 13. City 14. County 14. County 15. Sta Brad Aford FL 18. I have designated the following bank as my [19. Name of Bank Community Fate Bank Community Fate Bank [21. City 22. County BRAA ford UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ TH DESIGNATION OF CAMPAGEN DEPOSITORY 25. Date 14. | (904) 813-9092 ate 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address 32058 DREWCRADC@Mail Primary Depository Secondary Depository 20. Address 811 811 SWALME SE 23. State 24. Zip Code FD 32.091 | | | | | | |
| Tay an Ramsey (self) 11. Mailing Address PO Box 906 13. City 14. County 13. City 14. County Lawtay Bradford Bradford FL 18. I have designated the following bank as my [19. Name of Bank Community Community Fate Bank Community Fate Bank 21. City 22. County Starke Bradford UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ TH DESIGNATION OF CAMPAGE DEPOSITION | (904) 813-9092 ate 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address 32058 DREWCARAC (PAMALL) | | | | | | |
| 12yan Ramsey (self) 11. Mailing Address PO Box 906 13. City 14. County 13. City 14. County 14. County 15. Sta Bradford FL 18. I have designated the following bank as my [19. Name of Bank Community Community Fate Bank 21. City 22. County Starke Bradford UNDER PENALTIES OF PERMARY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ TH DESIGNATION OF CAMPAGEN DEPOSITOR 25. Date YBD/L8 | (904) 813-9092 ate 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address 32058 DREWCRNDC@gmail Primary Depository Secondary Depository 20. Address 811 SWAMMENT 23. State 24. Zip Code 32.091 32.091 E FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND CAND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. 26. Signature of Candidate | | | | | | |
| 12yan Ramsey (self) 11. Mailing Address PO Box 906 13. City 14. County 13. City 14. County 14. County 15. Sta Bradford FL 18. I have designated the following bank as my [19. Name of Bank Community Community Fate Bank 21. City 22. County Starke Bradford UNDER PENALTIES OF PERMARY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ TH DESIGNATION OF CAMPAGEN DEPOSITOR 25. Date YBD/L8 | (904) 813-9092 ate 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address 32058 DREWCRNDC@Mail Primary Depository Secondary Depository 20. Address 811 811 SWAMM St 23. State 24. Zip Code 32:091 32:091 E FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND CAND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. 26. Signature of Candidate X | | | | | | |
| 12yan Ramsey (self) 11. Mailing Address PO PO Box 906 13. City 14. County Lawtay Bradford 18. I have designated the following bank as my [19. Name of Bank Community Community Fatc Starke Bradford Video Bank Bradford 21. City 22. County Starke Bradford UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ TH DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITION 25. Date 4/30/18 27. Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment 1 JYAN | Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Deposi | | | | | | |
| TZYAN Ramsey (self) 11. Mailing Address PO PO Box 906 13. City 14. County 13. City 14. County Lawtay Bradford 18. I have designated the following bank as my [19. Name of Bank Community Community Fate Bank Community Fate Bank 21. City 22. County Starke Bradford UNDER PENALTIES OF PERMARY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ TH DESIGNATION OF CAMPAGEN DEPOSITOR 25. Date YBD/L8 27. Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment I, RAM RAM QAM I, RAM QAM I, RAM QAM I, RAM QAM I, RAM III. RAM III. RAM III. RAM III. RAM III. RAM III. RAM | Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository Image: Primary Depository </th | | | | | | |

DS-DE 9 (Rev. 10/10)

Rule 1S-2.0001, F.A.C.

| | () | | (|) | | | |
|---|---|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| | | | | | | | |
| | - | | | | | | |
| APPOINTMENT OF C | AMPAIGN TREASU | | | | . 1 | (ED | |
| AND DESIGNATI | ON OF CAMPAIGN | | | 18.1 | M-L K | H 10: 43 | |
| | OR CANDIDATES 6.021(1), F.S.) | | | | | | |
| (PLEASE PR | NINT OR TYPE) | | | SEC: | zaškie U | STATE | |
| NOTE: This form must be officer before opening the | | lifying | | | | OFFICE | USEONLY |
| 1. CHECK APPROPRIATE | | A | | 1 | | - | |
| Initial Filing of Form | Re-filing to Change | | | | | Office | Party |
| 2. Name of Candidate (in the Ryan Russe | - | | 3. Address (inćlu ^{code)} PJ R | | | street, city, s | state, zip |
| | 5. E-mail address | | | | | | |
| (904)813-9092 | | MAIL. | Quite | 541-1 | 232 | 028 | |
| 6. Office sought (include dis | | | 7. if a can | didate for | a <u>nonpar</u> | tisan office | , check if |
| FLHUSFOFF | | rive S | applica | | is to nun a | as a Write-In | candidate |
| DISTRICT | | and fill in n | | | | | |
| 8. If a candidate for a <u>partisan</u> office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a Write-In No Party Affiliation W LIBERTARD PARTY OF FL Party candidate. | | | | | | | |
| | arty Affiliation | BPR+DU | ~ Palme | ••• | - | | idato |
| Write-In No Pa | | | | OFFL | Pa | arty cand | |
| | owing person to act as | | Campaign Trea | OFFL | Pa | | |
| Write-In No Pa 9. I have appointed the foll 10. Name of Treasurer or De RMAN | owing person to act as | | | OFFL | Pa | arty cand Ity Treasure | |
| Write-In No Pa 9. I have appointed the folk 10. Name of Treasurer or De RMAN 11. Mailing Address | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer PAMSEY | | | OFFL | - Pa | arty cand Ity Treasure ophone | r |
| Write-In No Pa 9. I have appointed the folk 10. Name of Treasurer or De RMAN 11. Mailing Address DDBDX9E | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer MAMSEY | s my 🕅 | Campaign Trea | asurer | - Pa Depu 12. Tele () | arty cand ity Treasure phone # 6/3-9 | r |
| Write-In No Pa 9. I have appointed the folk 10. Name of Treasurer or De RMAN 11. Mailing Address | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer PAMSEY | | | 17. E-ma | Depu 12. Tele () | arty cand ity Treasure phone # 6/3-9 | 092 |
| Write-In No Pa 9. I have appointed the folk 10. Name of Treasurer or De RMAN 11. Mailing Address DDBDX9E 13. City LANTEY 18. I have designated the fo | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer N-AMSEY | s my | Campaign Trea 16. Zip Code 32° S & Primary Deposito | 17. E-ma BLeu | Deput | arty cand ity Treasure phone # 8/3-9 | 2092 2.L.con |
| Write-In No Pa 9. I have appointed the folk 10. Name of Treasurer or De RMAN 11. Mailing Address DDBDX9E 13. City LANTEY 18. I have designated the for 19. Name of Bank | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer MAMSEY 14. County BRAJFON ollowing bank as my | s my | Campaign Trea | 17. E-ma BLeu | Pa Depu 12. Tele () () () () () () () () () () | arty cand ity Treasure phone # 8/3-9 C Cg M. ary Deposito | 2092 2.1.con |
| Write-In No Parallel Name of Treasurer or Description Name of Treasurer or Description Name of Treasurer or Description Name of Bank Name of Bank TD BA/ | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer P-AMSEL D- 14. County BRadford ollowing bank as my VK 22. County | s my X 15. State 17. 20. | Campaign Trea 16. Zip Code 32° S & Primary Deposito | 17. E-ma BLew W M | Pa Depu 12. Tele () () () () () () () () () () | arty cand ity Treasurer phone <i>B B</i> / <i>3</i> - <i>9</i> <i>C C G M</i> ary Deposito <i>C N S</i> 24. Zip Cc | 2092 dilicon ry T |
| Write-In No Pa 9. I have appointed the folk 10. Name of Treasurer or De RMAN 11. Mailing Address DDBDX9E 13. City LAWTEY 18. I have designated the fo 19. Name of Bank TDBA/ 21. City STACKE | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer M-AMSEY D- 14. County Bikadford ollowing bank as my NK 22. County Bikaf | 15. State 15. State 15. Car | Campaign Treat 16. Zip Code $32^{\circ} \le \delta$ Primary Deposito Address $(0^{\circ}) = b$ 23. State | 17. E-ma BLeu Dry D W M | Participation Pa | arty cand ity Treasurer phone # 8/3-9 C @gm. ary Deposito CN S 24. Zip Cc 32 | 2092 2.1com my T xde 0.9] |
| Write-In No Parallel 9. I have appointed the follow 10. Name of Treasurer or De RMAN 11. Mailing Address DDBDX9E 13. City LAWTEY 18. I have designated the for 19. Name of Bank TDBA/ 21. City STACKE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer M-AMSEY D- 14. County Bikadford ollowing bank as my NK 22. County Bikaf | IS. State 15. State 15. Car 20. FUR READ THE FOL | Campaign Trea 16. Zip Code 32 ° S 8 Primary Deposito Address (0 0 6 23. State PREGOING FORM FORM | 17. E-ma BLeu Dry D W M | Participation Pa | arty cand ity Treasurer phone <i>B</i> /3-9 <i>C Q g M</i> . ary Deposito <i>C N S</i> 24. Zip Cc 32 AMPAGN TRE | 2092 2.1com my T xde 0.9] |
| Write-In No Parallel 9. I have appointed the follow 10. Name of Treasurer or Design Mailing Address DDBDX9E 13. City LAWTEY 18. I have designated the follow 19. Name of Bank TDBA/ 21. City STACKE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY DESIG 25. Date | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer N-AMSEL D- 14. County BRAG ollowing bank as my NK 22. County BRAG Y, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE MATION OF CAMPAIGN DEL | 15. State 15. State 10. 20. FUR READ THE FOI POSITORY AND | Campaign Trea 16. Zip Code 32 ° S 8 Primary Deposito Address (0 0 6 23. State PREGOING FORM FORM | 17. E-ma BLew DR APPOINTING | Participation Pa | arty cand ity Treasurer phone <i>B</i> /3-9 <i>C Q g M</i> . ary Deposito <i>C N S</i> 24. Zip Cc 32 AMPAGN TRE | 2092 2.1com my T xde 0.9] |
| Write-In No Parallel 9. I have appointed the follow 10. Name of Treasurer or De RMAN 11. Mailing Address DDBDX9E 13. Gity LANTEY 18. I have designated the follow 19. Name of Bank TDBA/ 21. City STARKE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY DESIG | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer N-AMSEL 14. County BRAGGAL ollowing bank as my NK 22. County BRAG Y, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE MATION OF CAMPAIGN DEI 100 | IS. State 15. State 15. State 20. 20. FUR READ THE FOI POSITORY AND 26. X | Campaign Trea 16. Zip Code 32° S 8 Primary Deposito Address (00 b) 23. State 23. State DTHAT THE FACTS Signature of Car | 17. E-ma BLew Dry D BLEW DR APPOINTING STATED IN I Indidate | Participation Pa | arty cand ty Treasurer phone B/3-9 C C g M. ary Deposito CN S 24. Zip Cc 32 AMPAGN TREE | 2092 2.1com my T xde 0.9] |
| Write-In No Parallel 9. I have appointed the follow 10. Name of Treasurer or De RMAN 11. Mailing Address DDBDX9E 13. Gity LANTEY 18. I have designated the follow 19. Name of Bank TDBA/ 21. City STARKE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY DESIG | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer N-AMSEL D- 14. County BRAG ollowing bank as my NK 22. County BRAG Y, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE MATION OF CAMPAIGN DEL | IS. State 15. State 15. State 20. 20. FUR READ THE FOI POSITORY AND 26. X | Campaign Trea 16. Zip Code 32° S 8 Primary Deposito Address (00 b) 23. State 23. State DTHAT THE FACTS Signature of Car | 17. E-ma BLew Dry D BLEW DR APPOINTING STATED IN I Indidate | Participation Pa | arty cand ty Treasurer phone B/3-9 C C g M. ary Deposito CN S 24. Zip Cc 32 AMPAGN TREE | 2092 2.1com my T Xde 0.9] |
| Write-In No Parallel 9. I have appointed the follow 10. Name of Treasurer or De RMAN 11. Mailing Address DDBDX9E 13. Gity LANTEY 18. I have designated the follow 19. Name of Bank TDBA/ 21. City STARKE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY DESIG | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer N-AMSEL 14. County BRAGE ollowing bank as my NK 22. County BRAGE Y, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE WATION OF CAMPAIGN DEL 100 TRAMSE | Intment (fill | Campaign Trea 16. Zip Code 32° S 8 Primary Deposito Address (00 b) 23. State 23. State DTHAT THE FACTS Signature of Car | 17. E-ma BLew Dry D BLew Dr APPOINT STATED IN I Indidate | Participation Pa | arty cand ty Treasurer phone B/3-9 C C g M. ary Deposito CN S 24. Zip Cc 32 AMPAGN TREE | 1 2092 2.12.con ry T xde 5.9 ASURER AND |
| Write-In No Parallel 9. I have appointed the follow 10. Name of Treasurer or De RMAN 11. Mailing Address $D D B D X 9 \epsilon$ 13. City LAWTEY 18. I have designated the follow 19. Name of Bank TD BAN 21. City STARKE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY DESIG 25. Date S129 27. Treasurer 1, RYAN | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer N-AMSEL 14. County BRAGA ollowing bank as my NK 22. County BRAG Y, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE WATION OF CAMPAIGN DEI 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 | IS MY | Campaign Trea 16. Zip Code 32° S 8 Primary Deposito Address (00 b) 23. State 23. State DTHAT THE FACTS Signature of Car | 17. E-ma BLew Dry D W M DR APPOINT STATED IN I Indidate | Participation Pa | arty cand ity Treasurer phone B/3-9 C C g M. ary Deposito CN S 24. Zip Cc 32 AMPAIGN TREE E. | 1 2092 2.12.con ry T xde 5.9 ASURER AND |
| Write-In No Parallel 9. I have appointed the following 10. Name of Treasurer or Design 11. Mailing Address PO BOX $qe13. CityLAWTEY18. I have designated the following19. Name of BankTD$ $BA/221. CitySTACKEUNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURYDESIGN25. DateSTZQ/227. Treasurer$ | owing person to act as eputy Treasurer Y-AMSEL 14. County BRAGEL ollowing bank as my V 22. County BRAGE Y, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE WATION OF CAMPAIGN DEL 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 | Intreasurer | Campaign Trea 16. Zip Code 32 ° S 8 Primary Deposito Address (0) 6 23. State 23. State DTHAT THE FACTS Signature of Car Multiple Signature of Car Multiple Signature of Car Multiple Signature of Car | 17. E-ma BLew Dry D W M DR APPOINT STATED IN I Indidate | Participation Pa | arty cand ity Treasurer phone B/3-9 C C g M. ary Deposito CN S 24. Zip Cc 32 AMPAIGN TREE E. | 1 2092 2.12.con ry T xde 5.9 ASURER AND |

Dula 19.2 0001 FAC



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT Of STATE

RICK SCOTT Governor KEN DETZNER Secretary of State

August 4, 2017

Ryan Russell Ramsey Post Office Box 906 Latwy, Florida 32058

Dear Mr. Ramsey:

This will acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository for the office of State Representative, which was placed on file in our office on August 3, 2017. Your name has been placed on the 2018 active candidate list.

Campaign Treasurer's Reports

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on **September 11, 2017**. The report will cover the period of August 1-31, 2017 (M8). All candidates who file reports with the Division of Elections are required to file by means of the Division's Electronic Filing System (EFS).

EFS Access

Below is the web address to access the EFS and your user identification number. The enclosed sealed envelope contains your filing credentials.

EFS Website Address: https://efs.dos.state.fl.us Identification Number: 70005

Timely Filing

All reports filed must be completed and filed through the EFS not later than midnight of the due date. Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and subject to the penalties in Section 106.07(8), Florida Statutes. In the event that the EFS is inoperable on the due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than midnight of the first business day the EFS becomes operable. No fine will be levied during the period the EFS was inoperable.

R.A. Gray Building, Suite 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399 850.245.6240 • 850.245.6260 (Fax) dos.myflorida.com/elections/



Ryan Russell Ramsey August 4, 2017 Page Two

Any candidate failing to file a report on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of \$50 per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter, \$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. However, for reports immediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine shall be \$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. Solve the formation of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report.

Electronic Receipts

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and verifying the report was filed. Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EFS is considered to be under oath by the candidate and campaign treasurer and such persons are subject to the provisions of Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes.

Instructions and Assistance

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, and submission of reports. The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280.

All of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on the Division of Elections' website at <u>http://dos.myflorida.com/elections/</u>. It is your responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print a copy of the following documents: Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, *Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook*, *Calendar of Reporting Dates*, and Rule 1S-2.017, Florida Administrative Code.

Please let me know if you need additional information.

Sincerely,

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief Bureau of Election Records

KRW/kep

Enclosures

PC: Brandi Hicks, Treasurer

7 (202) EXHIBIT

| STATEMENT OF CANDIDATE (Section 106.023, F.S.) (Please print or type) | OFFICE USE ONLY RECEIVED 17 AUG -3 PH 3: 36 DIVISION OF F |
|---|--|
| | DIVISION OF ELECTIONS SECRETARY OF STATE |
| 1, RYAN RAMSEY | |
| candidate for the office of FURIDA | HOUSE DISTRICT 19; |
| have been provided access to read and u | nderstand the requirements of |
| Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. | |
| | |
| X Mmm Signature of Candidate | 7/27/2017 Date |
| | |
| Each candidate must file a statement with the c Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designati failure to file this form is a first degree misdemea Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to \$1 Statutes). | on of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful anor and a civil violation of the Campaign |
| DS-DE 84 (05/11) EXHIBIT 3 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Ken Detzner Secretary of State

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

September 21, 2018

Ryan Ramsey Candidate for State Representative, District 19 Post Office Box 906 Lawtey, FL 32058-2058 CAN 70005

Dear Mr. Ramsey:

Our records indicate that you have not filed either your termination report or notification that no reportable activity occurred, whichever is applicable. The filing date was September 20, 2018.

The law (s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) requires the filing officer to immediately notify you about the missed filing date and the automatic fines that will be assessed for late filing of a report, if a report was due.

- If reportable activity occurred and you have not filed a report, statutory fines are automatically assessed as \$50 per day until you file your report. The total fine for the untimely report cannot exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the cover period. Even if you end up filing your report late, we cannot waive the statutory fines. We will notify you of the specific amount of fines owed once you file your report. You have 20 days from the day you receive the notice to pay the fine or to appeal the fine to the Florida Elections Commission.
- If no reportable activity occurred for the report date(s), you are still required to notify us in writing, via the Division's Electronic Filing System, that no reportable activity occurred. No automatic fines are statutorily assessed.

However, in all cases, failure to file and/or untimely filing of a report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 106.265(1), Fla. Stat.

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280.

Sincerely, end Wilks

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief Bureau of Election Records

EXHIBIT 4 (1 = 2)

The R A Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240 • WWW Address: http://dos.myflorida.com/ele • E-Mail: ElecRecords@dos.myflorida.c



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Ken Detzner Secretary of State DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

Second Notice

November 7, 2018

Ryan Ramsey Candidate for State Representative, District 19 Post Office Box 906 Lawtey, FL 32058-2058

CAN 70005

Dear Mr. Ramsey:

Our records indicate that you have not filed either your termination report or notification that no reportable activity occurred, whichever is applicable. The filing date was September 20, 2018.

We mailed, via regular mail, the first notice of the failure to file the above-mentioned report or notification to the address on file with our office on September 21, 2018.

The first notice which we provided to you specifically explained the automatic fine provisions in the law (s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) for failure to file a required report. Such fines are continuing to accrue for a late-filed report. Also, that notice explained that if no reportable activity occurred for the report date(s), you are still required to provide notification in writing that no reportable activity occurred. Our initial notice further indicated that, in all cases, failure to file and/or untimely filing of a report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 106.265(1), Fla. Stat.

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280.

Sincerely, in Willis

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief Bureau of Election Records

A (202) HRIT

The R A Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240 • WWW Address: http://dos.myflorida.com/ele • E-Mail: ElecRecords@dos.myflorida.c



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Ken Detzner

Secretary of State

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

Final Notice Delivery Confirmation:

& CUSTOMER RECEIPT

USPS TRACKING # 9114 9014 9645 1750 4306 81 For Tracking or inquiries or call 1-800-222-1811.

November 20, 2018

Ryan Ramsey Candidate for State Representative, District 19 Post Office Box 906 Lawtey, FL 32058-2058

CAN 70005

Dear Mr. Ramsey:

A recent review of the Division's records show that the Division has not yet received your termination report or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, whichever is applicable.

The Division has previously notified you of the unfiled report or notification. Please file your report or notification. If the report or notification is not filed within 7 days of receipt of this letter, the Division will refer this matter to the Florida Elections Commission, which may impose civil penalties of up to \$1000 per violation, apart from that automatic fine provisions of s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) that are applicable only to campaign finance reports.

As we stated in the prior notices, even if you now file the report or notification, the untimely filing of a report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 106.265(1), Fla. Stat.

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280.

Sincerely, ud Willis

Krist Reid Willis, Chief Bureau of Election Records



The R A Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240 WWW Address: http://dos.myflorida.com/ele • E-Mail: ElecRecords@dos.myflorida.c

12/11/2018

USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Re ``'s



FAQs > (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 9114901496451750430681

Expected Delivery on

WEDNESDAY **21** NOVEMBER 2018 (i) by 8:00

8:00pm

⊘ Delivered

November 21, 2018 at 7:49 am Delivered, Parcel Locker LAWTEY, FL 32058

Get Updates 🗸

See More 🗸

Can't find what you're looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)



Feedback

Remove X

Bank

America's Most Convenient Bank®

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

COMMITTE TO ELECT RYAN R RAMSEY PO BOX 906 LAWTEY FL 32058 Page: Statement Period: Cust Ref #: Primary Account #: 1 of 3 Jun 01 2018-Jun 30 2018

TD Business Simple Checking

COMMITTE TO ELECT RYAN R RAMSEY

Back Cope and FOM Advances TO Back

Account#

| 進行的 化间接机 的复数网络网络 | | | and the second | |
|---------------------|----------|---|--|---------------|
| Beginning Balance | 25.00 | | Average Collected Balance | 513.25 |
| Deposits | 250.00 | | Interest Earned This Period | 0.00 |
| Electronic Deposits | 1,865.95 | | Interest Paid Year-to-Date Annual Percentage Yield Earned | 0.00 0.00% |
| Electronic Payments | 81:58 | | Days in Period | -30 |
| Service Charges | 12.00 | | | 00 |
| Ending Balance | 2,047.37 | | | • |
| | | , | | |

Т

| DABA ACCOUN | T ACTIVITY | · . | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------------------------|
| Deposits POSTING DATE | DESCRIPTION | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | AMOUNT |
| 06/22 | DEPOSIT | | 250.00 |
| | | Subtotal: | 250.00 |
| Electronic Dep | osits | | |
| POSTING DATE | DESCRIPTION | · · · · · | AMOUNT |
| 06/22 | ACH DEPOSIT, PAYPAL TRANSFER 1003323765632 | | 563.83 |
| 06/25 | ACH DEPOSIT, PAYPAL TRANSFER 1003329232870 | and the second second | 756.52 |
| 06/25 | ACH DEPOSIT, PAYPAL TRANSFER 1003330877277 | | 169.02 |
| 06/25 | ACH DEPOSIT, PAYPAL TRANSFER 1003337214656 | | 145.05 |
| 06/25 | ACH DEPOSIT, PAYPAL TRANSFER 1003332789597 | | 144.74 |
| 06/25 | ACH DEPOSIT, PAYPAL TRANSFER 1003331208504 | · · · | 86.79 |
| | 299 | Subtotal: | 1,865.95 |
| Electronic Payr | nents | and the second second second second second second | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| POSTING DATE | DESCRIPTION | | AMOUNT |
| 06/25 | DEBIT CARD PURCHASE, AUT 062318 VISA DDA PUR THE DOWNTOWN GRILL STARKE * FL 4085404020774968 | | 81.58 |
| | | Subtotal: | 81.58 |
| Service Charge | S. | | |
| POSTING DATE | DESCRIPTION | | AMOUNT |
| 06/29 | MAINTENANCE FEE | | 10.00 |
| 06/29 | PAPER STATEMENT FEE | | 2.00 |
| | | Subtotal: | 12.00 |

Call 1-800-937-2000 for 24-hour Bank-by-Phone services or connect to www.tdbank.com

(105) **EXHIBIT**



America's Most Convenient Bank®

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

COMMITTE TO ELECT RYAN R RAMSEY PO BOX 906 LAWTEY FL 32058

Page: Statement Period: Cust Ref#: Primary Account #:

1 of 2 Jul 01 2018-Jul 31 2018

TD Business Simple Checking

COMMITTE TO ELECT RYAN R RAMSEY

DAILY ACCOUNT ACTIVITY

| ACCOUNT SUMMARY | | | |
|---|----------|--------------------------------|----------|
| Beginning Balance | 2,047.37 | Average Collected Balance | 2,047.37 |
| | | Interest Earned This Period | 0.00 |
| Service Charges | 12.00 | Interest Paid Year-to-Date | 0.00 |
| Ending Balance | 2.035.37 | Annual Percentage Yield Earned | 0.00% |
| | | Days in Period | 31 |
| + · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |

Т

| Service Cl POSTING D/ | 5 | | AMOUNT |
|--------------------------|--|-----------|---------------|
| 07/31 07/31 | MAINTENANCE FEE PAPER STATEMENT FEE | • | 10.00 2.00 |
| | 1 · · · · · | Subtotal: | 12.00 |
| DAB V BAL | SUCE SHRAMARY | | |

| DAT | HALANCE | DATE | · | BALANCE |
|-------|----------|-------|---|----------|
| 06/30 | 2,047.37 | 07/31 | | 2,035.37 |
| | 1 | | | |

 $2\pi/2$

Cal 1-405 831 2000 , a activity of the bara

Sec. .

Bans to services or connect to www.tdbank.com

Q (205) EXHIBIT

Bank T D

America's Most Convenient Bank®

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

COMMITTE TO ELECT RYAN R RAMSEY PO BOX 906 LAWTEY FL 32058

| Page: |
|-------------------|
| Statement Period: |
| Cust Ref #: |
| Primary Account # |

1 of 3 Aug 01 2018-Aug 31 2018

TD Business Simple Checking

COMMITTE TO ELECT RYAN R RAMSEY

Berg & p

Account #

| ACCOUNT SUMMARY | | | |
|---------------------|----------|--------------------------------|----------|
| Beginning Balance | 2,035.37 | Average Collected Balance | 1,868.99 |
| Deposits | 300.00 | Interest Earned This Period | . 0.00 |
| | | Interest Paid Year-to-Date | 0.00 |
| Electronic Payments | 519.45 | Annual Percentage Yield Earned | 0.00% |
| Service Charges | 12.00 | Days in Period | 31 |
| Ending Balance | 1,803.92 | | |
| | | | |

Т

| ····· | | | | . <u></u> | | | |
|--------------------------|---|-------------|-----------------------------|-----------------|-------|-------------|--------|
| DAILY ACCOUN | TACTIVITY | | , t | · | | | |
| Deposits POSTING DATE | DESCRIPTION | | | | | · · · | AMOUNT |
| 08/17 | DEPOSIT | | | • • • | | | 300.00 |
| ь. | | | * | | Subto | tal: | 300,00 |
| Electronic Pay | | | | | | | |
| POSTING UATC | (北部)、南部村长加 | | | | | | AMOUNT |
| 08/03 | DEBIT CARD PURC SPRATLIN TOWING 4085404020774968 | G AND RECC | | DDA PUR * FL | • | | 200.00 |
| 08/15 | NONTD ATM DEBI GATESTR 0529V A 4085404020774968 | JAC | 518 DDA WITH KSONVILLE * | | | | 103.00 |
| 08/15 | NONTD ATM FEE | | | | | | 3.00 |
| 08/22 | DEBIT POS, AUT 0 WM,SUPERC WAL 4085404020774968 | MART SUP | PURCHASE JACKSONVII | LE * FL | | 1 • • | 133.41 |
| 08/22 | DEBIT POS, AUT 0 WALGREENS STO 4085404020774968 | RE 2703 PAF | PURCHASE | LLE * FL | | • | 64.24 |
| 08/27 | DEBIT CARD PURC SHELL OIL 124788 4085404020774968 | 00001 ST | F 082418 VISA ARKE * FL | DDA PUR | • | • • • | 15.80 |
| | | | | | Subto | al: | 519.45 |
| Service Charge | s | | | | * | | |
| POSTINC DATE | DESCRIPTION | | | | | | AMOUNT |
| 8/31 | MAINTENANCE FE | E | | | | | 10.00 |
| 8/31 | PAPER STATEMEN | IT FEE | | | | | 2.00 |
| | | | | | Subto | al: | 12.00 |
| | | | | | | | , |

Call 1 300/037 2000 for 24-hour Bank by-Phone services or connect to www.tdbank.com

EXHIBIT (0 (365)



America's Most Convenient Bank®

COMMITTE TO ELECT RYAN R RAMSEY

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

Page:

Statement Period: Cust Ref #: Primary Account #:

3 of 3 Aua 01 2018-Aua 31 2018

| DAILY BALANCE SUMMARY | | | | · | | |
|-----------------------|---|----------|---|-------|---------------------------------|----------|
| DATE | - | BALANCE | | DATE | 197 (197 - L.) 19 (1986) | BALANCE |
| 07/31 | | 2,035.37 | | 08/22 | | 1,831.72 |
| 08/03 | | 1,835.37 | | 08/27 | | 1,815.92 |
| 08/15 | | 1,729.37 | ć | 08/31 | | 1,803.92 |
| 08/17 | | 2,029.37 | - | | • | |
| | | | | | | |

%_{}

Call 1-600 307-2000 for 24-hour Bank-by-Phone services or connect to www.tdbank.com

EXHIBIT (0 (4 & 5)



America's Most Convenient Bank*

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

COMMITTE TO ELECT RYAN R RAMSEY PO BOX 906 LAWTEY FL 32058

| Page: | |
|--------------------|--|
| Statement Period: | |
| Cust Ref #: | |
| Primary Account #: | |

1 of 2 Sep 01 2018-Sep 30 2018

TD Business Simple Checking

COMMITTE TO ELECT RYAN R RAMSEY

Account #

| ACCOUNT SUMMARY | | | |
|--|----------|---|----------|
| Beginning Balance | 1,803.92 | Average Collected Balance | 1,800.65 |
| Electropic Boumonto | 7.00 | Interest Earned This Period Interest Paid Year-to-Date | 0.00 |
| Electronic Payments Service Charges | 12.00 | Annual Percentage Yield Earned | 0.00% |
| Ending Balance | 1,784.92 | Days in Period | 30 |
| | • | | |

Т

| I ACTIVITY | | |
|--|---|---|
| nents DESCRIPTION | | AMOÙNT |
| DEBIT CARD PURCHASE, AUT 091318 VISA DDA PUR SHELL OIL 12478800001 STARKE * FL 4085404020774968 | | 7.00 |
| | Subtotal: | 7.00 |
| S | | |
| RESERVED REPORTED FOR THE RESERVED FOR THE | | AMOUNT |
| MAINTENANCE FEE | | 10.00 |
| PAPER STATEMENT FEE | | 2.00 |
| | Subtotal: | 12.00 |
| | DEBIT CARD PURCHASE, AUT 091318 VISA DDA PUR SHELL OIL 12478800001 STARKE * FL 4085404020774968 | DESCRIPTION DEBIT CARD PURCHASE, AUT 091318 VISA DDA PUR SHELL OIL 12478800001 STARKE * FL 4085404020774968 Subtotal: S DESCRIPTION MAINTENANCE FEE PAPER STATEMENT FEE |

| DAILY BALANCE | ZÜMMAKA | | | | |
|---------------|---------|----------|-------|---|----------|
| D.6.13 | | BALANCE | DATE | • | BALANCE |
| 08/31 | | 1,803.92 | 09/28 | | 1,784.92 |
| 09/17 | | 1,796.92 | , | | |

Call 1-866-4

(525) **EXHIBIT**

margie "

ct to www.tdbank.com

FEC - Candidate/Committee Filing History Report

My Florida.com

search | directory | contact us | 411 | subscribe | tour | help

Florida Department of State - Division of Elections

Florida Election System Reports

| Candidate/Committee Lookup | Candidat | te Na | me: Ryan F | Ramsey | | | | |
|----------------------------|----------------|------------|------------|--------|--------------|---------------------------|-----------------|----------------|
| Name: ramsey | Account: 70005 | | | | | | | |
| Election: | Date Due | Гуре | Date Filed | Status | Days Late | Fine Assessed Appealed | Amount Fined | Amount Paid |
| | 9/20/2018 | TR | 2/4/2019 | DFS | 137 | \$489.84 | \$489.84 | \$0.00 |
| Acct: 70005 | 6/29/2018 | P 1 | 6/29/2018 | | | | | |
| Type: Candidate V | 6/11/2018 | M5 | 6/12/2018 | FEC | 1 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| | 5/10/2018 | M4 | 5/10/2018 | | | | | |
| Search Reset | 4/10/2018 | M3 | 4/9/2018 | | | | | |
| | 3/12/2018 | M2 | 3/12/2018 | | | | | |
| | 2/12/2018 | M 1 | 2/12/2018 | | | | | |
| | 1/10/2018 | M12 | 1/11/2018 | FEC | 1 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| | 12/11/2017 | M11 | 12/10/2017 | | | | | |
| | 11/13/2017 | M10 | 11/13/2017 | | | | | |
| | 10/10/2017 | M9 | 10/11/2017 | FEC | 1 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| | 9/22/2017 | M8 | 10/11/2017 | FEC | 19 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |

EXHIBIT

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION PHONE LOG Case No.: FEC 18-477

Respondent: Ryan Ramsey

Complainant: Division of Elections

1. Date and time: 04/15/19; 5:50 p.m. Name: Ryan Ramsey—Respondent Phone #: 904-813-9092

Summary: I phoned regarding Respondent's failure to file his 2018 TR (R filed his TR 137 days late, after his receipt of our notice of referral), and reached his voice-mailbox (identified R and Libertarian Party of Florida) requesting caller to leave a message; I identified myself, provided my contact number, usual business hours and requested he return my call.

Memo to File? No Entered by: HH

2. Date and time: 10/16/19 @ 1:40 p.m.

Name: Respondent

Phone #: 904-813-9092

Summary: I called and spoke with Respondent for the purpose of asking him about the status of a questionnaire-affidavit that was mailed to him in mid-September and due in our office on 10/09/18. Respondent said that his wife had just recently left him, and he went out of town for about two weeks and just recently returned. He said that the affidavit is probable in a stack of mail that he hasn't gone through yet. I explained to him that the affidavit was to obtain information from him as to the allegations that he violated Sections 106.07(7), 104.141(1), and 106.19(1)(c), FS, as alleged in the referral from the Division. I explained to him that the main allegation is that he did not file a termination-report to disclose financial activity at the time of the referral. Respondent said that he recalled that a termination report was eventually filed. I informed him that without his input in completing the affidavit, the report of investigation would be only the information from the Division plus the what the bank records revealed. Respondent said that his wife helped him with the campaign and reporting but he acknowledged that he was responsible. I also explained to him that at any time prior to the case being presented for probable cause determination, he could agree to a consent order and pay a fine and forgo having to complete the affidavit and a hearing. Respondent said that he would just rather pay a fine and be done with it all if he could. He did say that he is headed to bankruptcy court tomorrow, but he believes he would be in a position to just pay a fine. I informed him that I would pass along his case file to our office attorney would reach-out to him via e-mail. He provided his e-mail address as, brewerracc@gmail.com.

Memo to File? No Entered by: KS

3. **Date and time:** 12/16/19 @ 10:55 a.m. **Name:** Respondent

EXHIBIT 8 (1002)

Phone #: 904-813-9092

Summary: I tried calling Respondent for the purpose of reviewing the case with him. After the second ring, it appeared that someone answered the phone, said nothing, and then hung-up.

Memo to File? No Entered by: KS

- 4. Date and time: 12/16/19 @ 2:21 p.m.
 Name: Respondent
 Phone #: 904-813-9092
 Summary: I tried calling Respondent again. Same as entry #3.
 Memo to File? No
 Entered by: KS
- 5. Date and time: 12/17/19 @ 9:08 a.m.
 Name: Respondent
 Phone #: 904-813-9092
 Summary: Tried calling Respondent; same as entries 3 and 4.
 Memo to File? No
 Entered by: KS
- 6. Date and time: Name: Phone #: Summary: Memo to File? No Entered by:
- 7. Date and time: Name: Phone #: Summary: Memo to File? No Entered by:
- 8. Date and time: Name: Phone #: Summary: Memo to File? No Entered by:
- 9. Date and time: Name: Phone #: Summary: Memo to File? No

8 (202) EXHIBIT

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION PHONE LOG Case No.: FEC 18-477

Respondent: Ryan Ramsey

Complainant: Division of Elections

1. Date and time: 04/15/19; 5:50 p.m. Name: Ryan Ramsey—Respondent Phone #: 904-813-9092

Summary: I phoned regarding Respondent's failure to file his 2018 TR (R filed his TR 137 days late, after his receipt of our notice of referral), and reached his voice-mailbox (identified R and Libertarian Party of Florida) requesting caller to leave a message; I identified myself, provided my contact number, usual business hours and requested he return my call.

Memo to File? No Entered by: HH

2. **Date and time:** 10/16/19 @ 1:40 p.m.

Name: Respondent

Phone #: 904-813-9092

Summary: I called and spoke with Respondent for the purpose of asking him about the status of a questionnaire-affidavit that was mailed to him in mid-September and due in our office on 10/09/18. Respondent said that his wife had just recently left him, and he went out of town for about two weeks and just recently returned. He said that the affidavit is probable in a stack of mail that he hasn't gone through yet. I explained to him that the affidavit was to obtain information from him as to the allegations that he violated Sections 106.07(7), 104.141(1), and 106.19(1)(c), FS, as alleged in the referral from the Division. I explained to him that the main allegation is that he did not file a termination-report to disclose financial activity at the time of the referral. Respondent said that he recalled that a termination report was eventually filed. I informed him that without his input in completing the affidavit, the report of investigation would be only the information from the Division plus the what the bank records revealed. Respondent said that his wife helped him with the campaign and reporting but he acknowledged that he was responsible. I also explained to him that at any time prior to the case being presented for probable cause determination, he could agree to a consent order and pay a fine and forgo having to complete the affidavit and a hearing. Respondent said that he would just rather pay a fine and be done with it all if he could. He did say that he is headed to bankruptcy court tomorrow, but he believes he would be in a position to just pay a fine. I informed him that I would pass along his case file to our office attorney would reach-out to him via e-mail. He provided his e-mail address as, brewerracc@gmail.com.

Memo to File? No Entered by: KS

3. **Date and time:** 12/16/19 @ 10:55 a.m. **Name:** Respondent

Phone #: 904-813-9092

Summary: I tried calling Respondent for the purpose of reviewing the case with him. After the second ring, it appeared that someone answered the phone, said nothing, and then hung-up.

Memo to File? No Entered by: KS

- 4. Date and time: 12/16/19 @ 2:21 p.m. Name: Respondent Phone #: 904-813-9092
 Summary: I tried calling Respondent again. Same as entry #3. Memo to File? No Entered by: KS
- 5. Date and time: 12/17/19 @ 9:08 a.m.
 Name: Respondent
 Phone #: 904-813-9092
 Summary: Tried calling Respondent; same as entries 3 and 4.
 Memo to File? No
 Entered by: KS
- 6. Date and time: Name: Phone #: Summary: Memo to File? No Entered by:
- 7. Date and time: Name: Phone #: Summary: Memo to File? No Entered by:
- 8. Date and time: Name: Phone #: Summary: Memo to File? No Entered by:
- 9. Date and time: Name: Phone #: Summary: Memo to File? No

2.





FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 107 W. Gaines Street, Suite 224 Collins Building Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 Telephone: (850) 922-4539 Fax: (850) 921-0783 www.fec.state.fl.us; fec@myfloridalegal.com

January 18, 2019

Ryan Ramsey P.O. Box 906 Lawtey, FL 32058-2058

RE: Case No.: FEC 18-477; Respondent: Ryan Ramsey

Dear Mr. Ramsey: .

On December 14, 2018, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged violations:

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, Respondent, a 2018 candidate for State Representative, may have failed to notify the filing officer on the prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed on that date because he had not received funds, made contributions, or expended reportable funds during the 2018 termination reporting period.

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, Respondent, a 2018 candidate for State Representative, failed to timely file his 2018 Termination Report reflecting the disposition of all remaining campaign funds.

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, Respondent, a 2018 candidate for State Representative, may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to include information in his 2018 Termination Report, as required by Chapter 106.

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will make a written recommendation (Staff Recommendation or SR) to the Commission as to whether there is probable cause to charge respondent with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission will then hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if so, the amount \bigcirc

Ryan Ramsey January 18, 2019 Page 2 FEC 18-477

of the fine to be imposed. You and the complainant will receive notice at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered.

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address unless you **notify us of a new address**. Also, please remember that complaints, Commission investigations, investigative reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are **confidential** until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause.

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the Commission's website (www.fec.state.fl.us).

If you have additional questions, please contact Helen Hinson, the investigator assigned to this case at extension 115.

Sincerely,

Tim Vaccaro Executive Director

TV/enr

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS FEC NOTICE FORM

To FEC from Division of Elections

2710 AV1120

Ing to the cox

| Name: | Ryan Ramsey | | | |
|-----------------|-------------|--|--|--|
| Account Number: | 70005 | | | |
| Treasurer: | Ryan Ramsey | | | |

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission pursuant to Sections 106.07(8)(d), 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. An apparent violation of Chapter 106, F.S., has occurred based upon the candidate's alleged failure to file a report after notice as required by section 106.07(8)(d), Florida Statutes, or failure to notify the filing officer on the prescribed reporting date that no report was to be filed as required by Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes.

The following report or notice is outstanding after notification:

2018 TR

Sent By: Kristi Reid Willis VLW Date: December 12, 2018

njt

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA

County of Leon

Kristi Reid Willis, being duly sworn, says:

- 1. I am the Chief of the Bureau of Election Records of the Division of Elections (Division). In that capacity, I oversee the Division's duties related to the filing of campaign finance reports.
- 2. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge, including information obtained from review of the attached records, of which I am the custodian.
- 3. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein.
- 4. Ryan Ramsey (70005) was a 2018 candidate for the office of State Representative.
- 5. On August 3, 2017, Mr. Ramsey filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division.
- The 2018 TR campaign treasurer's report was due on September 20, 2018. On September 21, 2018, the Division mailed Mr. Ramsey notification that the 2018 TR treasurer's report had not been filed.
- 7. On November 7, 2018, the Division mailed Mr. Ramsey notification that the 2018 TR treasurer's report had not been filed.
- 8. On November 20, 2018, the Division mailed Mr. Ramsey final notification with delivery confirmation that the 2018 TR treasurer's report had not been filed. (See attached letter and delivery confirmation.)
- 9. Mr. Ramsey did not notify the Division of Elections prior to or on the prescribed reporting date for the 2018 TR report that no report was to be filed.

10. As of December 12, 2018, Mr. Ramsey has not filed the 2018 TR report.

I hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

a Willis

Signature of Affiant

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 12th day of December, 2018.

Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public Personally Known

DONNAS. BROWN Commission # FF 985826 Expires April 25, 2020 Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Ken Detzner

Secretary of State

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

Final Notice Delivery Confirmation: & CUSTOMER RECEIPT

USPS TRACKING # 9114 9014 9645 1750 4306 81 For Tracking or inquines or call 1-800-222-1811.

November 20, 2018

Ryan Ramsey Candidate for State Representative, District 19 Post Office Box 906 Lawtey, FL 32058-2058

CAN 70005

Dear Mr. Ramsey:

A recent review of the Division's records show that the Division has not yet received your termination report or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, whichever is applicable.

The Division has previously notified you of the unfiled report or notification. Please file your report or notification. If the report or notification is not filed within 7 days of receipt of this letter, the Division will refer this matter to the Florida Elections Commission, which may impose civil penalties of up to \$1000 per violation, apart from that automatic fine provisions of s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) that are applicable only to campaign finance reports.

As we stated in the prior notices, even if you now file the report or notification, the untimely filing of a report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 106.265(1), Fla. Stat.

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280.

Sincerely, uia Willis

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief Bureau of Election Records USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Re

USPS Tracking[®]

FAQs > (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 9114901496451750430681

Remove X

Feedback

Expected Delivery on

WEDNESDAY

21 NOVEMBER 2018 () by 8:

^{ру} 8:00pm @

⊘ Delivered

November 21, 2018 at 7:49 am Delivered, Parcel Locker LAWTEY, FL 32058

Get Updates 🗸

See More 🗸

Can't find what you're looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)